

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JANE DOE 1, JANE DOE 2, JANE DOE 3,)
JANE DOE 4, JANE DOE 5, JOHN DOE 1,)
REGAN V. KIBBY, and DYLAN KOHERE,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as)
President of the United States; JAMES N.)
MATTIS, in his official capacity as Secretary of)
Defense; JOSEPH F. DUNFORD, JR., in his)
official capacity as Chairman of the Joint Chiefs)
of Staff; the UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT)
OF THE ARMY; MARK T. ESPER, in his)
official capacity as Secretary of the Army; the)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE)
NAVY; RICHARD V. SPENCER, in his official)
capacity as Secretary of the Navy; the UNITED)
STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR)
FORCE; HEATHER A. WILSON, in her)
official capacity as Secretary of the Air Force;)
the UNITED STATES COAST GUARD;)
KIRSTJEN M. NIELSEN, in her official)
capacity as Secretary of Homeland Security; the)
DEFENSE HEALTH AGENCY; RAQUEL C.)
BONO, in her official capacity as Director of the)
Defense Health Agency; and the UNITED)
STATES OF AMERICA,)

Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 17-cv-1597 (CKK)

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION
FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. The Government’s Defense Of The Ban	2
B. The Subject Interrogatories.....	4
C. Defendants’ Across-The-Board Assertion Of The Presidential Communications Privilege.....	5
D. The Present Dispute	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE LOG-TYPE INFORMATION THAT PLAINTIFFS ARE SEEKING IS NOT PRIVILEGED	9
II. <i>IN CAMERA</i> REVIEW IS FULLY CONSISTENT WITH THE PRESIDENTIAL COMMUNICATIONS PRIVILEGE	15
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE SATISFIED ANY BURDEN TO OVERCOME THE PRIVILEGE.....	18
A. The Log-Type Information Is Likely To Contain Important Evidence.....	18
B. The Evidence Sought Is Not Available From Any Non-Privileged Source	21
C. The Balance Of Plaintiffs’ Demonstrated Need And The Public Interest Underlying The Privilege Warrants Allowing Discovery	22
D. The Government’s Arguments For Application Of A Heightened Test Are Meritless.....	23
IV. SEPARATION-OF-POWERS PRINCIPLES DO NOT CREATE A BLANKET PRESIDENTIAL IMMUNITY FROM DISCOVERY	26
A. The President Is Not Constitutionally Immune From Discovery	26
B. <i>Cheney</i> Does Not Bar Discovery Of The Other Defendants Or <i>In Camera</i> Review	29

V. DEFENDANTS SHOULD NOT BE ALLOWED TO INVOKE MILITARY DEFERENCE IF THEY REFUSE TO PRODUCE LOG-TYPE INFORMATION RELEVANT TO THE PROCESS OF THE PRESIDENT’S DECISION..... 30

CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>American Historical Ass’n v. National Archives & Records Administration</i> , 402 F. Supp. 2d 171 (D.D.C. 2005).....	24
<i>Amnesty International USA v. Central Intelligence Agency</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	11
<i>Center for Effective Government v. U.S. Department of State</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2013).....	22
<i>Cheney v. United States District Court for the District of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D.D.C. 2009)	10
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	27
<i>Dairyland Power Cooperative v. United States</i> , 79 Fed. Cl. 659 (2007)	12, 27
<i>Dellums v. Powell</i> , 561 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	14, 15, 24, 25, 27
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	26
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....	1, 3
<i>Halperin v. Kissinger</i> , 401 F. Supp. 272 (D.D.C. 1975).....	27
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979).....	10
<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 796 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>In re Kessler</i> , 100 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>

In re Shopping Carts Antitrust Litigation,
95 F.R.D. 299 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)11

International Union (UAW) v. NLRB,
459 F.2d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 1972)31

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Department of Justice,
365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004)11, 17, 22, 23, 30

Koch v. Cox,
489 F.3d 384 (D.C. Cir. 2007)19

Loving v. Department of Defense,
550 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2008)11, 13, 20, 30

Merrill v. Waffle House, Inc.,
227 F.R.D. 467 (N.D. Tex. 2005)11

Mississippi v. Johnson,
71 U.S. 475 (1866)26

Nixon v. Administrator of General Services,
433 U.S. 425 (1977)9

Nixon v. Sirica,
487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973)15

Phillippi v. Central Intelligence Agency,
546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976)12

Recycling Solutions, Inc. v. District of Columbia,
175 F.R.D. 407 (D.D.C. 1997)30

Rostker v. Goldberg,
453 U.S. 57 (1981)1, 3

SEC v. Whittemore,
691 F. Supp. 2d 198 (D.D.C. 2010)31

Shepherd v. ABC,
62 F.3d 1469 (D.C. Cir. 1995)31

Sun Oil Co. v. United States,
514 F.2d 1020 (Ct. Cl. 1975)14, 27

Trammel v. United States,
445 U.S. 40 (1980)10

U.S. Department of the Treasury v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.,
222 F. Supp. 3d 38 (D.D.C. 2016).....12

United States v. Dillard,
989 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (D. Kan. 2013).....10

United States v. Exxon Corp.,
87 F.R.D. 624 (D.D.C. 1980).....14

United States v. Legal Services for New York City,
249 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....11

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974).....10, 14, 15, 18, 25

United States v. Windsor,
570 U.S. 744 (2013).....20

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....20

Wood v. Milyard,
566 U.S. 463 (2012).....29
